billion tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2e) emission allowances would be traded at a price of

$72.97/tCO2e and an average cost per tCO2e reduction of $43.50 in year 2030.

The results in Table 3 indicate that, while China, India and Russia will sell allowances to more than offset

their total compliance costs, the lowest-income region (ROW) would still incur more than $115 billion in

annual net costs. All regions are better off with emissions trading, but the lowest-income regions’ net

cost-savings is smaller in both absolute and relative terms.

In effect, although emissions trading results in sizable cost-savings for high-income regions, it does so

minimally for LMI regions, indicating an inequity according to principles such as Ability to Pay, Vertical,

Egalitarian, and Rawlsian equity [14].

6

Table 3.  Simulation of Emissions Trading Among Countries Making Unconditional Pledges at COP21

(aggregated into 15 Regions) in Year 2030:

Free-Allocation of Allowances
 (in million 2015$ or otherwise specified)

Trading Party

Before

Trading
After Trading

Mitigation

Cost

Allowances

Traded

(mtCO2)

Emission

Reduction

(mtCO2)

Mitigation

Cost

Trading

Cost
a,b

Net

Cost

Cost

Saving

Australia 46,879 202 36 2,236 14,758 16,994 29,885

Brazil 152,685 715 149 9,111 52,138 61,249 91,437

Canada 95,500 371 79 4,647 27,088 31,735 63,765

China 8,920 -4,509 4,979 194,542 -329,033 -134,491 143,411

EU 28 359,377 1,395 125 8,317 101,773 110,090 249,286

India 0 -1,153 1,153 49,047 -84,160 -35,113 35,113

Japan 66,830 265 45 2,755 19,360 22,115 44,715

Mexico & S. America 27,155 2 565 27,011 144 27,155 0.2

North Africa & Mid. East 20,506 180 75 5,100 13,108 18,207 2,298

Rest of Europe 7,571 44 3 228 3,216 3,443 4,128

Rest of the World 124,337 621 1,388 69,894 45,340 115,234 9,102

Russia 0 -442 442 18,921 -32,229 -13,308 13,308

Singapore & S. Korea 93,959 285 30 1,913 20,793 22,706 71,253

Ukraine Belarus Moldova 0 -32 32 2,099 -2,341 -242 242

United States 709,844 2,056 0 0 150,046 150,046 559,798

Total 1,713,562 6,137 9,100 395,822 0 395,822 1,317,740
a

Allowance Price: $72.97/tCO2e; Average Mitigation Cost with Trading = $43.50/tCO2e.
b

Negative entries signify revenues from allowance sales.

Table 4 presents the results of a system design that would generate at least $100 billion in auction

revenue that could be transferred to LMI countries to provide critical financing and to alleviate

perceived inequities. This design calls for the five highest-income regions to purchase 15% of their

allowances at auction and for the remainder of the regions to receive all of their allowances freely.

Consistent with economic theory, this system results in the same allowance price (both in the trading